

**RESOLUTION**

**WHEREAS**, by Resolution No. 253-19 dated October 29, 2019, the Township Council awarded the 2018 Road Improvements, Phase III to Reggio Construction, Inc., 416 East Central Boulevard, Palisades Park, New Jersey 07650 in the amount of \$655,289.30; and

**WHEREAS**, the final contact amount is \$699,200.58; and

**WHEREAS**, the increase in the final contract amount by \$43,911.28 is due to the final As-Built quantities with most of the increase attributable to additional Police Traffic Director man hours and additional drainage facilities on Stockman Street and Tompkins Street at Freeman Street; and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Engineer and Contractor agree to Change Order No. 1 and Final in the amount of \$43,911.28 for this additional work; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order represents an increase of 6.70% over the original contract amount; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council concurs in the foregoing; and

**WHEREAS**, sufficient funds exist for this work.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange that Change Order No. 1 and Final for the project 2010 Road Improvement, Phase III with Reggio Construction, Inc., 416 East Central Boulevard, Palisades Park, NJ 07650 in the amount of \$43,911.28 is hereby approved.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Municipal Engineer is authorized to execute the Change Order on behalf of the Township of West Orange

---

Karen J. Carnevale, RMC, Municipal Clerk

---

Michelle Casalino, Council President

Adopted: May 12,2020

I hereby certify funds are available:      ACCT NO. 032584 19 0600 110  
2019 Capital Budget  
\$43,911.28

---

John Gross, Chief Financial Officer